and Value Idea Investments Limited (“Value Idea”) at the consideration of HK$235

million and HK$220 million, respectively.  All the transfers were completed during the

year.

The transfer of the entire interests in Fuller Sky and Value Idea (the “Acquired

Companies”) as mentioned above are common control combinations and the Group and

the Acquired Companies are regarded as continuing entities.  Accordingly, the

consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared using the principle of

Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations”

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”), as if

the transfer of the controlling interests in Acquired Companies has been completed as at

1 January 2007.  Accordingly, the comparative figures of the consolidated financial

statements have been restated.

The effects of the combination of Acquired Companies on the result of the Group for
the year ended 31 December 2007 are summarized below:

For the year ended 31

December 2007

Combination of
Acquired

Companies
For the year ended
31 December 2007

 HK$ '000  HK$ '000   HK$ '000
 (Previously stated)   (Restated)

Revenue 10,168,321  64,561   10,232,882

Contract costs (9,089,599)  -   (9,089,599)

Other cost of sales (312,606)  -   (312,606)

Gross profit 766,116  64,561   830,677

Other income and expenses (235,806)  (11)   (235,817)

Profit before tax 530,310  64,550   594,860

Income tax expense (82,355)  -   (82,355)

Profit for the year 447,955  64,550   512,505

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 404,893  48,771   453,664

Minority interests 43,062  15,779   58,841

 447,955  64,550   512,505

 6

(2) Application of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

In the current year, the Group has applied, the following amendments and
interpretations (“new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are or have been
effective.

HKAS 39 & HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Reclassification of Financial Assets

HK(IFRIC) – Int 11 HKFRS 2 : Group and Treasury Share

   Transactions

HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 Service Concession Arrangements

HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 HKAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit

  Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements

  and their Interaction

The adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the results and